John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

101. How much do you trust the leadership and directives of Dr. Anthony Fauci?

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Trust Very Much 359 | 355 242 | 64.7 37| 103 79| 291 90| 36.4 144 33.8 14| 731 3| 265 47| 59.2 60| 28.8 78| 33.0 64 35.0
Trust Somewhat 261 25.8 75| 20.2 102 27.9 84 30.7 60| 24.3 104 24.5 1 4.4 3| 327 19| 237 67| 325 46| 19.4 56| 31.0
Distrust Somewhat 132 1341 18 4.9 64| 17.7 50 18.2 29| 11.7 52| 123 3] 131 3] 279 8| 10.7 33 16.0 28| 11.8 24| 13.2
Distrust Very Much 188| 185 5| 13| 140| 386| 42| 15.4| 55| 223| 99| 234 2| 95 1] 129 5| 64| 24| 115 72| 302| 27| 150
Not Sure 71 7.0 33 8.9 20 5.5 18 6.6 13 5.2 25 6.0 23 1141 13 5.6 10 5.7
Total 1011 | 100.0 3741 100.0 364 | 100.0 2731 100.0 2471 100.0 4241 100.0 20 [ 100.0 10| 100.0 79| 100.0 207 | 100.0 2371 100.0 181 | 100.0
Education Ideology

Some \'
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ

Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Trust Very Much 358 | 354 5] 288 64| 32.4 11 214 97| 30.5 107 38.7 74 50.1 52| 75.5 113 | 68.3 125 33.7 35| 15.4 31 20.9
Trust Somewhat 261 25.8 2 9.4 42 21.1 22 41.0 84| 26.3 70| 25.3 42| 28.6 11 15.5 29| 17.7 135 36.4 55| 24.7 23| 157
Distrust Somewhat 132 131 41 247 25| 124 8| 155 48| 15.0 41 14.9 7 4.5 1 1.8 9 5.5 55 14.9 44 19.6 171 115
Distrust Very Much 188| 18.6 51| 257 9| 172| 52| 165| 51| 185[ 24| 161 1| 17 34| 93| 76| 337| 75| 509
Not Sure 71 7.0 6| 372 17 8.5 3 4.9 37 11.7 7 2.5 1 7 4 5.5 14 8.5 21 5.8 15 6.6 1 1.0
Total 1010 | 100.0 171 100.0 199 | 100.0 53 [ 100.0 318 100.0 276 100.0 147 100.0 68 | 100.0 166 | 100.0 3711 100.0 2251 100.0 147 | 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

101. How much do you trust the leadership and directives of Dr. Anthony Fauci?

Gender Child under 172 College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West

f % f % f % f % f % f % 5 % § % f % 5 % £ %
Trust Very Much 359| 355| 200 41.2| 159| 302 84| 315| 275| 37.4| 181| 427| 177| 303 92| 456 129| 36.4 76| 325 62| 28.1
Trust Somewhat 261| 25.8| 124| 256| 137| 26.0 84| 313| 174| 237| 112| 264| 149| 254 51| 253 92| 26.1 51| 21.9 67| 30.0
Distrust Somewhat 132 131 64| 13.1 69| 13.1 33| 122| 100| 136 48| 113 85| 14.4 22| 108 44| 125 36| 156 30| 135
Distrust Very Much 188| 185 84| 17.2| 104| 198 43| 162 142| 193 75| 17.6| 113| 19.2 26| 12.7 65| 18.3 51| 21.8 47| 209
Not Sure 71| 7.0 14| 28 58| 11.0 23| 88 45| 6.1 8| 20 63| 10.7 1| 56 24| 6.7 19| 83 17| 76
Total 1011| 100.0| 485| 100.0| 526| 100.0| 268| 100.0| 734| 100.0| 425| 100.0| 586| 100.0| 202| 100.0| 354| 100.0 233| 100.0| 222 100.0

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

f % f % f % f % f % 5 % § % 5 % 5 % £ %
Trust Very Much 359| 355 21| 217 38| 252| 112| 382| 127 372 61| 471 40| 233| 108| 368| 115 355 96| 432
Trust Somewhat 261 25.8 35| 36.2 40| 26.1 78| 265 85 25.0 24 18.5 56| 327 771 262 80| 247 48| 21.6
Distrust Somewhat 132  13.1 19| 19.8 30| 196 37| 128 32 9.4 14| 1.0 30| 175 43| 146 39| 121 20 9.1
Distrust Very Much 188| 185 5 5.3 29| 188 48| 16.4 77| 228 28| 217 17 9.7 48| 16.4 69| 21.3 54| 243
Not Sure 71 7.0 16| 17.0 15 102 18 6.1 19 5.6 2 17 29| 167 18 6.0 21 6.5 4 1.8
Total 1011 100.0 96| 100.0| 152| 100.0| 293| 100.0| 340| 100.0| 130| 100.0| 172| 100.0| 294| 100.0| 323| 100.0| 222| 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

101. How much do you trust the leadership and directives of Dr. Anthony Fauci?

Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

Trust Very Much 359| 355| 40| 233| 88| 38.0| 134| 349| 96| 432| 226| 339| 41| 31.2| 63| 482| 16| 409| 13| 31.2| 226| 339| 133| 389
Trust Somewhat 261| 25.8| 56| 327| 63| 27.1| 94| 244| 48| 216| 177| 265| 45| 340| 24| 184 6| 15.9 8| 204 177| 265| 83| 243
Distrust Somewhat 132| 13.1| 30| 175| 32| 137| 50| 13.0| 20| 91| 88| 13.1 7| 51| 24| 186| 10| 259 3| 84| 88| 131| 45| 13.1
Distrust Very Much 188| 185 17| 97| 35| 150| 82| 21.3| 54| 243 147 221 29| 21.9 1] 1.0 5[ 13.1 4| 104 147| 221 39| 115
Not Sure 71| 70| 29| 167| 14| 61| 24| 64 4| 18| 29| 44| 10| 78| 18] 138 2| 42| 12| 206| 29| 44| 42| 123
Total 1011 [ 100.0[ 172|100.0| 233|100.0| 384|100.0| 222|100.0| 666|100.0| 131|100.0| 131|100.0| 40| 100.0| 40|100.0| 666|100.0| 343 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

102. In a recent testimony before U.S. Senate, Dr. Anthony Fauci (Director of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, a division of the National Institutes of
Health) estimated that -a little over half to 60%- of NIH employees have received the COVID-19 vaccine. Dr. Rochelle Walensky (Director of the Centers for Disease
Control) stated about the same percentage of CDC employees received the COVID-19 vaccine.Which of the following viewpoints comes closer to yours? Statement A: The
fact that nearly half of NIH and CDC employees have decided not to get the COVID-19 vaccine is infuriating and sends a message that even the experts have concern
about the COVID-19 vaccine. This is fraudulent. Statement B: The fact that nearly half of NIH and CDC employees have decided not get the COVID-19 vaccine does not
change my opinion about the COVID-19 vaccine. | give them the benefit of the doubt.

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 385| 38.1 104 27.7| 183 50.4 98| 36.0 106 | 43.1 161 37.9 4| 20.8 3| 26.8 26| 328 75| 36.4 94| 395 67| 36.8
Statement B 465| 46.0| 214| 57.2| 128 352 123| 45.0| 102 41.3| 200| 47.1 13| 64.6 6| 60.4| 48| 609 91| 438| 104| 440| 92| 506
Not sure 161 15.9 57| 1541 52| 144 521 19.0 38| 15.6 64| 15.0 3| 14.6 1] 129 5 6.2 41| 19.8 39| 16.5 23| 126
Total 1011 ] 100.0 3741 100.0 364 | 100.0 2731 100.0 2471 100.0 4241 100.0 20 | 100.0 101 100.0 791 100.0 207 | 100.0 2371 100.0 181 | 100.0
Education Ideology
Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ
Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 385 | 38.1 5| 30.6 73| 36.8 28| 52.6| 118| 37.1| 106| 383 55| 37.5 21| 30.2| 44| 267 151| 405 102| 455 64| 43.7
Statement B 464 | 45.9 3| 16.8 87| 43.8 17| 32.4 141 | 444 141 51.0 75| 50.7 41| 59.3 104 | 62.4 171 46.1 76| 33.8 65| 44.3
Not sure 161 15.9 9| 52.6 39| 194 8| 15.0 59| 185 30| 10.7 17| 11.8 71 10.5 18| 10.9 50| 134 47| 20.7 18| 12.0
Total 1010 100.0 171 100.0 199 [ 100.0 531 100.0 318 100.0 2761 100.0 147 100.0 68 100.0 166 | 100.0 3711 100.0 2251 100.0 147 100.0
Gender Child under 17? College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 385| 38.1 205| 423 180 34.2 113 422 267 | 36.4 161 38.0 224 | 38.2 73| 36.3 128 36.1 80| 345 104 | 46.8
Statement B 465( 46.0 231 47.7 233 444 118 | 43.9 346 | 4741 2171 51.0 248 423 102 | 50.3 164 | 46.3 110| 4741 89| 402
Not sure 161 15.9 49 10.0 112 21.4 37 13.9 121 16.5 47 11.0 114 19.4 27 13.4 62 17.6 43 18.3 29 13.0
Total 1011 | 100.0 485( 100.0 526  100.0 268 | 100.0 734 100.0 425( 100.0 586 100.0 202 100.0 354 100.0 233 | 100.0 222 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

102. In a recent testimony before U.S. Senate, Dr. Anthony Fauci (Director of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, a division of the National Institutes
of Health) estimated that -a little over half to 60%- of NIH employees have received the COVID-19 vaccine. Dr. Rochelle Walensky (Director of the Centers for Disease
Control) stated about the same percentage of CDC employees received the COVID-19 vaccine.Which of the following viewpoints comes closer to yours? Statement A: The
fact that nearly half of NIH and CDC employees have decided not to get the COVID-19 vaccine is infuriating and sends a message that even the experts have concern
about the COVID-19 vaccine. This is fraudulent. Statement B: The fact that nearly half of NIH and CDC employees have decided not get the COVID-19 vaccine does not
change my opinion about the COVID-19 vaccine. | give them the benefit of the doubt.

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 385| 38.1 39| 401 81 53.2 114 | 39.0 116 | 34.1 3| 275 79| 459 114| 387 120 37.0 73| 329
Statement B 465| 46.0 38| 396 49| 323 131| 44.8 169| 49.6 78| 597 62| 35.9 131 447 151 46.7 121 54.3
Not sure 161 15.9 20| 203 22| 145 47| 16.1 55| 16.3 17| 1258 31 18.2 49| 166 53| 16.3 28| 1238
Total 1011 | 100.0 96| 100.0 152 | 100.0 293 | 100.0 340 | 100.0 130| 100.0 172 100.0 294 | 100.0 323| 100.0 222| 100.0
Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 385| 38.1 79| 459 99| 427| 134| 34.9 73| 329| 240| 36.0 76| 58.3 44| 336 16| 40.3 8| 19.1| 240| 36.0| 144| 42.1
Statement B 465 | 46.0 62| 359 100| 432 182| 47.3| 121| 54.3| 333| 50.0 35| 26.7 56| 42.9 19| 48.1 21| 53.2| 333| 50.0| 132| 385
Not sure 161 15.9 31| 18.2 33| 14.1 68| 17.8 28| 12.8 93| 14.0 20| 15.1 31| 235 5| 115 11| 27.7 93| 14.0 66| 19.4
Total 1011/ 100.0| 172|100.0| 233|100.0| 384|100.0| 222|100.0| 666|100.0| 131|100.0| 131]|100.0 40| 100.0 40| 100.0| 666|100.0| 343]100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

103. Agency capture is the belief that a federal regulatory agency has been compromised or captured by the interests of big business (example, the FDA being pushed by
the business interests of the Pharmaceutical industry over the public’s interest). Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding agency capture?
Statement A: Agency capture is real and a serious threat to our Democracy. Statement B: Agency capture is overblown and not a serious threat to our Democracy.

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No

f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 577| 57.0| 185| 49.5| 232| 637 159| 584 132| 53.3| 260| 61.2 9| 472 8| 80.6| 34| 436| 122| 58.9| 150| 63.1| 108| 59.4
Statement B 202| 19.9| 95| 254| 63| 173 43| 159| 60| 244| 79| 186 6| 298 1| 65| 21| 263| 31| 151| 49| 205| 30| 16.7
Not sure 233| 23.0 94| 25.0 69| 19.0 70| 257 55| 22.3 86| 20.2 5| 229 1] 129 24| 30.1 54| 26.0 39| 164 43| 2338
Total 1011 | 100.0 374 ( 100.0 364  100.0 273 100.0 247 | 100.0 424 100.0 201 100.0 10| 100.0 79 ( 100.0 207 | 100.0 237 | 100.0 1811 100.0

Education Ideology
Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ
Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 577 57.1 4| 255 107 | 58.8 31| 585 192 | 60.4 157 56.8 85| 58.0 49 ( 7141 74| 443| 215| 579 149 | 66.2 82| 55.9
Statement B 201 19.9 3 16.2 34| 16.9 10 19.0 52 16.2 61 223 42| 28.4 13 19.3 52| 314 63 171 33 14.9 38| 26.0
Not sure 232 | 23.0 10| 58.3 58| 29.3 12| 225 74| 23.4 58| 21.0 20 13.6 7 9.6 40| 24.3 93| 25.0 42 18.9 27| 1841
Total 1010 | 100.0 171 100.0 1991 100.0 53| 100.0 318 | 100.0 276 ( 100.0 1471 100.0 68| 100.0 166 | 100.0 371 100.0 225 100.0 1471 100.0

Gender Child under 17? College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 577 57.0 295| 60.8 282 53.6 163 60.9 412 56.2 242 57.0 334| 57.0 109 53.9 196 55.4 136 58.4 136 61.0
Statement B 202 19.9 117 2441 84 16.1 59 221 140 19.0 104 | 244 98 16.7 42 20.5 65 18.4 50 214 45 20.3
Not sure 233| 23.0 73| 1541 160 | 30.4 46| 17.0| 182 2438 79| 186| 154 26.3 52| 255 93| 26.2 47| 203 42| 187
Total 1011 | 100.0 485 100.0 526 | 100.0 268 | 100.0 734| 100.0 4251 100.0 586 | 100.0 202 | 100.0 354 | 100.0 233 | 100.0 2221 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

103. Agency capture is the belief that a federal regulatory agency has been compromised or captured by the interests of big business (example, the FDA being pushed by
the business interests of the Pharmaceutical industry over the public’s interest). Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding agency capture?
Statement A: Agency capture is real and a serious threat to our Democracy. Statement B: Agency capture is overblown and not a serious threat to our Democracy.

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f 3 f 3 f % f $ f $
Statement A 577 57.0 52 54.5 97 64.1 155 53.0 207 60.9 65 495 101 58.6 153 52.1 203 62.8 120 54.0
Statement B 202 19.9 15 15.4 27 17.7 70 23.8 54 15.9 36 27.8 25 14.5 70 23.9 56 17.2 51 22.9
Not sure 233 23.0 29 30.2 28 18.2 68 23.2 79 23.2 30 22.7 46 26.9 71 241 65 20.0 51 231
Total 1011 | 100.0 96| 100.0 152 100.0 293 | 100.0 340 | 100.0 130 100.0 172 100.0 2941 100.0 323 | 100.0 2221 100.0
Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 577| 57.0| 101| 586| 131| 56.3| 225| 585| 120| 54.0| 383| 57.6| 83| 63.5| 57| 43.7| 21| 520| 30| 73.4| 383| 57.6| 191| 557
Statement B 202 19.9 25| 14.5 57| 24.6 69| 17.8 51| 22.9 124 18.7 30| 225 35| 26.4 71 16.4 6| 155 124 | 18.7 77| 225
Not sure 233 | 23.0 46 26.9 44 191 91| 23.7 51| 23.1 158 23.7 18| 14.0 39| 29.8 13| 31.6 4 111 158 | 23.7 75| 21.8
Total 1011 | 100.0 1721 100.0 233 ( 100.0 384 | 100.0 222 | 100.0 666 | 100.0 1311 100.0 1311 100.0 401 100.0 401 100.0 666 | 100.0 343 ( 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

104. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding legislation passed in your state mandating residents to get the COVID-19 vaccine? Statement /£
A statewide mandate for residents to get the COVID-19 vaccine would be beneficial to residents in my state. Statement B: A statewide mandate for residents to get the
COVID-19 vaccine would be disastrous to residents my state.

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 480 | 475( 230| 614 137 375 114 41.8 135| 54.6 169 39.7 141 727 8| 80.6 46 58.4 97| 46.6 84| 354 85| 46.6
Statement B 378 | 37.3 89 23.8 186 51.1 103 | 37.6 81| 32.7 195( 45.9 3| 16.6 1 6.5 22| 27.3 75| 36.4 119 50.3 73| 405
Not sure 153 | 15.1 55| 14.8 41 11.4 56| 20.5 31 12.7 61 14.4 21 107 1 12.9 11 14.3 35( 17.0 34| 14.3 23| 129
Total 1011 100.0 3741 100.0 364 | 100.0 2731 100.0 2471 100.0 4241 100.0 20 | 100.0 101 100.0 791 100.0 207 | 100.0 2371 100.0 181 | 100.0
Education Ideology
Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ
Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 480 | 475 5| 278 78| 39.2| 26| 49.6| 151| 476 132| 477 88| 59.7| 48| 70.6| 104| 625| 200| 53.9| 81| 359| 40| 275
Statement B 378 | 37.4 2 9.4 90| 45.0 171 3141 114 | 35.9 109 | 39.4 471 32.0 11 16.1 36| 215 115( 31.1 112 | 50.0 96| 65.2
Not sure 153 151 10| 62.8 31 15.8 10| 19.3 52| 16.5 36| 129 12 8.3 9| 133 271 16.0 56| 15.0 32| 14.0 11 7.3
Total 1010 100.0 171 100.0 199 [ 100.0 531 100.0 318 100.0 2761 100.0 147 100.0 68 | 100.0 166 | 100.0 3711 100.0 2251 100.0 147 100.0
Gender Child under 17? College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 480 | 475| 254 523 227| 43.1| 124| 463| 355| 484 221| 51.9| 260| 443| 113| 559 199| 56.3 73| 315 95| 427
Statement B 378 | 37.3 183 37.8 194 36.9 113 424 259 35.3 156 36.7 222 37.8 60 29.6 106 29.9 116 50.1 95| 429
Not sure 153 | 15.1 48 99| 105 199 30| 11.3| 119 163 48| 11.4| 105| 17.8 29| 145 49| 138 43| 184 32| 144
Total 1011 | 100.0 485 100.0 526 | 100.0 268 | 100.0 734| 100.0 4251 100.0 586 | 100.0 202 | 100.0 354 | 100.0 233 | 100.0 2221 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

104. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding legislation passed in your state mandating residents to get the COVID-19 vaccine? Statement
A: A statewide mandate for residents to get the COVID-19 vaccine would be beneficial to residents in my state. Statement B: A statewide mandate for residents to get the
COVID-19 vaccine would be disastrous to residents my state.

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 480 47.5 46 48.1 67 43.9 138 47.2 153 451 76 58.6 81 47.3 138 47.0 139 43.0 122 54.9
Statement B 378 37.3 39 40.2 62 40.8 118 40.2 126 37.0 34 259 65 38.1 116 39.6 133 41.0 63 28.4
Not sure 153 15.1 11 11.8 23 15.4 37 12.7 61 18.0 20 15.5 25 14.6 39 13.4 51 15.9 37 16.7
Total 1011 | 100.0 96| 100.0 152 100.0 293 | 100.0 340 100.0 130 100.0 172 100.0 2941 100.0 323 | 100.0 2221 100.0
Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 480 | 47.5 81| 473 110| 473| 167 435 122| 549| 313| 47.0 75| 57.4 49| 37.7 28| 70.3 14| 35.6( 313 47.0| 167| 48.8
Statement B 378 37.3 65| 38.1 92| 39.5| 157| 40.9 63| 284 255| 38.3 40| 30.3 55| 41.9 8 20.1 19| 46.1 255| 38.3| 121 354
Not sure 153 | 151 25| 14.6 31| 13.2 60| 15.6 37| 16.7 98| 14.7 16| 123 27| 20.5 4 9.7 7| 183 98| 14.7 54| 15.8
Total 1011 | 100.0 1721100.0( 233|100.0 384|100.0| 222 100.0| 666 | 100.0 1311 100.0 1311 100.0 40| 100.0 401 100.0| 666 100.0| 343( 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

105. In the event of a statewide legislation mandating citizens to get the COVID-19 vaccine how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive order
banning any COVID-19 vaccine mandate?

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % § % § % § % f % f % f % § % f % 5 % f %
Very likely 122 323 30| 336 66| 35.4 26| 255 34| 416 70| 35.9 3| 893 1| 100.0 3| 13.0 12| 15.3 53| 445 17| 231
Somewhat likely 66| 17.5 17| 187 29| 156 21| 20.1 13| 16.2 29| 15.0 0| 59 3| 134 21| 27.8 18| 14.9 11| 154
Not too likely 63| 16.7 14| 16.0 24| 12.8 25| 24.3 12| 143 32| 165 1| 65 17| 23.0 19| 15.8 13| 17.3
Not likely at all 97| 257 25| 27.9 46| 247 26| 258 19| 24.1 44| 223 0| 48 14| 647 20| 266 18| 15.2 24| 324
Not sure 29| 77 3| 39 21| 115 4| 43 3| 38 20| 103 1| 24 6| 73 1| 96 9| 11.8
Total 378 | 100.0 89| 100.0| 186|100.0| 103 100.0 81| 100.0| 195| 100.0 3] 100.0 1| 100.0 22| 100.0 75| 100.0| 119 100.0 73| 100.0
Education Ideology

Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ

Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e

f % f % § % § % § % f % f % f % f % f % 5 % f %

Very likely 122| 323 28| 314 10| 58.0 31| 271 35| 31.9 19| 39.8 9| 80.2 4| 113 33| 286 38| 33.8 36| 382
Somewhat likely 66| 17.5 21100.0 14| 15.9 1| 32 27| 233 19| 175 4| 92 1| 70 11| 30.6 21| 18.0 16| 145 15| 15.6
Not too likely 63| 16.7 16| 182 17| 15.3 18| 16.7 11| 238 1 8.0 6| 16.7 20| 17.3 24| 213 10| 107
Not likely at all 97| 257 19| 21.8 6| 354 30| 26.0 33| 304 9| 19.2 1| 48 12| 34.8| 41| 351 27| 24.0 16| 17.0
Not sure 29| 77 11| 128 1| 34 10| 84 4| 35 4| 80 2| 67 1 9 7| 64 18| 185
Total 378 | 100.0 21100.0 90| 100.0 17]100.0| 114|100.0| 109 100.0 47| 100.0 11| 100.0 36| 100.0| 115[100.0| 112]100.0 96 | 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of Voters Online 5/20/21
N=1011 Margin of Error +/- 3.1 percentage points

105. In the event of a statewide legislation mandating citizens to get the COVID-19 vaccine how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive orde
banning any COVID-19 vaccine mandate?

Gender Child under 172 College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very likely 122 323 54| 29.7 67| 347 56| 49.2 64| 246 53| 34.2 69| 30.9 17| 29.2 34| 321 29| 25.0 41| 433
Somewhat likely 66| 17.5 39| 211 28| 142 13 11.9 53| 20.3 23| 15.0 43| 19.4 16| 26.1 12| 11.1 26| 227 12| 13.0
Not too likely 63| 16.7 37| 203 26| 13.3 20| 17.7 43| 166 29| 188 34| 152 9| 147 18| 17.0 21| 17.8 16| 16.3
Not likely at all 97| 257 43| 236 54| 27.7 21| 183 74| 285 42| 2741 55| 248 16| 26.2 30| 283 32| 27.2 20| 208
Not sure 29| 77 10| 5.3 20| 10.1 3] 30 26| 10.0 8| 49 22| 97 2| 38 12 115 8| 73 6| 66
Total 378| 100.0| 183| 100.0| 194| 100.0| 113| 100.0| 259 100.0| 156| 100.0| 222 100.0 60| 100.0| 106| 100.0| 116| 100.0 95| 100.0

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

f % f % f % f % f % b % § % f % 5 % f %
Very likely 122| 323 15| 379 36| 583 41| 353 24| 193 6| 163 30| 452 50| 426 34| 255 9| 142
Somewhat likely 66| 17.5 8| 217 12| 195 22| 183 22| 17.3 3 7.6 14| 211 21| 177 26| 19.7 6 9.0
Not too likely 63| 16.7 8| 216 8| 133 17| 141 25| 19.9 5| 145 14| 211 16| 13.6 18| 13.6 15 244
Not likely at all 97| 257 5| 14.0 3 5.4 33| 282 38| 298 18| 522 5 8.2 26| 222 39| 291 27| 432
Not sure 29 7.7 2 48 2 35 5 41 17| 136 3 9.3 3 43 4 3.9 16| 122 6 9.1
Total 378| 100.0 39| 100.0 62| 1000 118| 100.0 126 100.0 34| 100.0 65| 1000 116| 100.0 133 | 100.0 63| 100.0
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105. In the event of a statewide legislation mandating citizens to get the COVID-19 vaccine how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive order

banning any COVID-19 vaccine mandate?

Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % % f % f % f %

Very likely 122| 323| 30| 452| 41| 444| 43| 274 9| 14.2 75| 203| 25| 622 15| 26.7 1| 94 7| 372 75| 29.3| 47| 388
Somewhat likely 66| 17.5| 14| 21.1 19| 210 27| 175 6| 90| 46| 180 2| 39| 17| 304 2| 267 46| 180| 20| 16.8
Not too likely 63| 16.7 14| 21.1 12| 135 21| 136 15| 24.4| 45| 176 7| 128 5| 56.1 7| 353| 45| 176 18| 14.9
Not likely at all 97| 25.7 5 82| 17| 181 48| 30.4| 27| 432| 68| 265| 11| 266| 13| 23.8 1| 78 5( 274 68| 265 29| 242
Not sure 29| 77 3| 43 3| 29| 18| 114 6| 91 22| 85 3| 73 3| 64 22| 85 6| 53
Total 378 100.0| 65| 100.0| 92]|100.0| 157|100.0| 63|100.0| 255|100.0| 40| 100.0| 55| 100.0 8| 1000 19[1000| 255|1000( 121]100.0
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106. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding legislation in your state mandating a vaccine passport for residents to enter in crowded venues’
Statement A: Statewide legislation mandating a vaccine passport for entry in crowded venues would be beneficial to residents in my state. Statement B: Statewide legislatio
mandating a vaccine passport for entry in crowded venues would be disastrous to residents in my state.

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican | Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % f % § % f % b % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 537 53.1 253 67.7| 137| 37.7 146 53.6 134 545| 200]| 47.0 15| 75.8 6| 61.0 57| 722 113 | 54.5 101 | 42.8 96| 53.0
Statement B 357 | 35.3 84 224 193 58.0 80| 29.3 81| 33.0| 175| 41.3 3| 145 3| 26.1 19| 24.4 74| 35.8 108 | 45.5 65| 35.9
Not sure 118 11.7 37 9.9 34 9.3 47 17.2 31| 126 50 11.7 2 9.7 1| 129 3 3.5 20 9.7 28| 11.7 20 1141
Total 1011 100.0 3741 100.0 364 | 100.0 2731 100.0 2471 100.0 4241 100.0 20 | 100.0 101 100.0 791 100.0 207 | 100.0 2371 100.0 181 | 100.0
Education Ideology
Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ
Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 536| 531 | 11| 648| 92| 463| 35| 66.3| 156 49.1| 149| 541| 92| 625| 51| 750| 121 73.1| 221| 595| 78| 347| 52| 352
Statement B 357 | 35.3 2 9.4 85| 427 12| 23.4 110| 34.6 103 37.2 45( 30.5 15| 21.4 33| 19.8 105| 28.3 116 | 51.4 84| 575
Not sure 117 11.6 41 259 22| 11.0 5 10.3 521 16.2 24 8.7 10 6.9 2 3.6 12 71 45| 122 31] 13.9 11 7.3
Total 1010 100.0 171 100.0 199 [ 100.0 531 100.0 318 100.0 2761 100.0 147 100.0 68 | 100.0 166 | 100.0 3711 100.0 2251 100.0 147 100.0
Gender Child under 17? College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 537 | 53.1 266 | 54.7 271 51.6 138 514 399 | 543 242 571 294 | 50.2 121 59.9 209 | 59.1 98| 421 109 | 48.9
Statement B 357 353 171 35.3 185 35.2 112 41.8 239 325 148 | 34.8 209| 35.6 50| 24.9 108 | 30.5 114| 491 84| 37.8
Not sure 118 11.7 48 10.0 69 13.2 18 6.8 97 13.2 35 8.2 83 14.2 31 15.1 37 10.5 20 8.8 30 13.3
Total 1011 | 100.0 485( 100.0 526  100.0 268 | 100.0 734 100.0 425( 100.0 586 100.0 202 | 100.0 354 100.0 233 | 100.0 222 100.0
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106. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view regarding legislation in your state mandating a vaccine passport for residents to enter in crowded
venues? Statement A: Statewide legislation mandating a vaccine passport for entry in crowded venues would be beneficial to residents in my state. Statement B:
Statewide legislation mandating a vaccine passport for entry in crowded venues would be disastrous to residents in my state.

Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 537 53.1 66 68.2 71 46.6 147 50.2 171 50.4 82 62.8 105 61.3 142 48.3 158 48.8 132 59.3
Statement B 357 35.3 18 18.8 71 46.8 114 38.9 120 35.4 33 25.4 46 26.7 126 42.8 122 37.8 63 28.3
Not sure 118 1.7 13 13.0 10 6.6 32 10.9 48 14.2 15 11.8 21 12.0 26 9.0 43 13.5 27 12.3
Total 1011 100.0 96| 100.0 152 100.0 293 | 100.0 340 | 100.0 130 100.0 172 100.0 294 | 100.0 323 | 100.0 222 100.0
Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 537 | 53.1 105| 61.3 111 47.8 188 | 49.0 132| 59.3 344 51.6 79| 60.6 66| 50.1 29| 729 18| 45.5 344 | 51.6 193 | 56.3
Statement B 357 35.3 46| 26.7 102 | 44.0 145| 37.8 63| 28.3 239 ( 36.0 44| 33.7 471 36.0 10| 24.2 14| 343 239 | 36.0 115 335
Not sure 118 11.7 21 12.0 19 8.2 51 13.2 27| 123 83| 124 7 5.7 18| 139 1 2.9 8| 20.1 83| 12.4 35 10.2
Total 1011 | 100.0 1721 100.0 233 ( 100.0 384 | 100.0 222 | 100.0 666 | 100.0 1311 100.0 1311 100.0 401 100.0 401 100.0 666 | 100.0 343 ( 100.0
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107. In the event a vaccine passport is fully operational in your state, how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive order banning vaccine passports’

2. Party Religion Born Again
Total Democrat Republican |Independent Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/None Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very likely 106 | 29.7 24| 289 70| 36.3 12| 14.7 31| 383 62| 35.1 2| 567 1| 250 3| 165 8| 104 47| 43.1 15| 23.0
Somewhat likely 79| 22.1 24| 282 28| 147 27| 335 15| 18.6 33| 186 o| 67 2| 75.0 6| 31.9 23| 30.8 16| 14.4 16| 25.3
Not too likely 52| 145 10| 12.3 33| 17.0 9| 11.0 17| 20.9 22| 124 1| 56 12| 16.3 14| 13.0 6| 9.3
Not likely at all 90| 25.3 21| 245 44| 229 25| 31.7 15| 18.1 46| 26.2 1| 365 8| 43.1 20| 27.1 23| 20.9 23| 35.9
Not sure 30| 84 5| 6.1 18| 9.1 71 9.1 3| 41 14| 77 1| 27 11| 15.4 9| 86 4| 66
Total 357 100.0 84| 100.0| 193 100.0 80 | 100.0 81| 100.0| 175 100.0 3]100.0 3] 100.0 19| 100.0 74| 100.0| 108 | 100.0 65 | 100.0
Education Ideology
Some v
Tech/Trade col/ Conservativ | Conservativ
Total <HS grad HS Grad school Associate Bachelor Master+ V Liberal Liberal Moderate e e
5 % 5 % £ % £ % £ % f % f % 5 % f % 5 % £ % 5 %
Very likely 106 | 29.7 21| 253 4| 281 28| 254 27| 263 26| 57.9 12| 81.4 8| 258 17| 16.6 41| 354 27| 32.1
Somewhat likely 79| 221 21100.0 14| 16.8 1| 95 29| 26.8 26| 254 6| 13.9 1| 99 9| 286 30| 288 17| 15.0 17| 207
Not too likely 52| 145 16| 187 2| 185 19| 17.3 8| 82 6| 13.7 o| 26 5| 15.7 22| 20.8 15| 13.1 9| 11.0
Not likely at all 90| 253 21| 253 5| 43.9 23| 207 37| 357 4| 84 1| 6.1 9| 284 32| 302 31| 27.1 16| 187
Not sure 30| 84 12| 13.9 11| 9.9 4| 44 3| 62 1l 16 4| 36 11| 95 15| 17.4
Total 357 | 100.0 2| 100.0 85| 100.0 12| 100.0| 110|100.0| 103| 100.0 45 100.0 15| 100.0 33| 100.0| 105|100.0| 116 100.0 84| 100.0
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107. In the event a vaccine passport is fully operational in your state, how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive order banning vaccine passports’

Gender Child under 17?2 College Grad? Region
Total Male Female Yes No College No College East South Centr GrLks West
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Very likely 106 | 297 50| 29.0 56| 30.3 42| 376 63| 26.3 53| 359 53| 25.3 14| 273 36| 33.4 28| 248 28| 33.0
Somewhat likely 79| 221 41| 237 38| 206 21| 187 58| 24.2 32| 219 46| 222 16| 30.8 9| 87 28| 242 26| 31.2
Not too likely 52| 145 27| 157 25| 13.4 18| 16.3 31| 1341 15| 9.9 37| 17.8 4| 72 19| 17.4 17| 153 12| 143
Not likely at all 90| 253 41| 239 49| 265 26| 23.1 62| 258 40| 27.4 50| 23.8 13| 265 32| 30.1 32| 279 12| 14.8
Not sure 30| 84 13| 76 17| 9.1 5| 43 25| 10.6 71 409 23| 10.9 4| 82 1| 104 9| 78 6| 67
Total 357| 100.0| 171| 1000 185| 100.0| 112| 100.0( 239| 100.0| 148| 100.0| 209| 100.0 50| 1000 108| 100.0| 114| 100.0 84| 100.0
Age GroupB Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
5 % 5 % f % f % 5 % 5 % £ % f % 5 % 5 %
Very likely 106 | 29.7 2 9.7 27| 385 40| 347 32| 263 6| 17.0 12| 262 48| 384 33| 268 13| 204
Somewhat likely 79| 2241 8| 416 16| 220 29| 252 24| 196 3| 100 15| 322 30| 235 27| 219 8| 121
Not too likely 52| 145 7| 365 15 207 13| 11.4 12 102 5| 159 14| 309 17| 13.2 11 9.4 10 15.2
Not likely at all 90| 253 1 6.0 1| 149 25| 223 37| 309 16| 48.1 3 6.2 24| 187 36| 298 27| 434
Not sure 30 8.4 1 6.2 3 4.0 7 6.5 16| 13.0 3 9.0 2 45 8 6.1 15 12,0 6 8.8
Total 357 | 100.0 18| 100.0 71| 100.0 114| 100.0 120| 100.0 33| 100.0 46| 100.0 126 | 100.0 122| 100.0 63| 100.0
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107. In the event a vaccine passport is fully operational in your state, how likely would you consider moving to a state that has enacted an executive order banning vaccine passports’

Age GroupC Race Race Group B
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Black Asian Other White Not white
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %

Very likely 106| 29.7| 12| 26.2| 44| 432| 37| 254| 13| 204| 71| 298| 20| 455 6| 13.1 5| 49.0 3| 247| 71| 298| 35| 300
Somewhat likely 79| 221 15| 322| 21| 204| 35| 244 8| 121 55| 22.8 7| 157 17| 362 55| 22.8| 24| 209
Not too likely 52| 145 14| 30.9 17| 162 1] 7.9 10| 152| 35| 144 10| 21.8 1| 120 6| 420 35| 144 17| 15.0
Not likely at all 90| 25.3 3| 6.2 17| 168 43| 29.4| 27| 434| 59| 247 14| 322 10| 20.6 1| 143 5| 334| 59| 247| 30| 26.1
Not sure 30| 84 2| a5 4| 35| 19| 129 6| 88| 20| 82 3| 65 4| 83 2| 247 20| 82 9| 80
Total 357 100.0| 46[100.0| 102|100.0| 145(100.0| 63|1000| 239|100.0| 44[100.0| 47|1000| 10|100.0| 14[100.0| 239|100.0| 115|100.0
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